RESOLUTION NUMBER 3673

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, REQUESTING THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY HEALTH CLINIC BE NAMED THE "DR. ROBERT BRUCE REID HEALTH CLINIC"

WHEREAS, Dr. Robert Bruce Reid was born on April 14, 1899, in San Diego, California, and moved to Riverside with his family when he was 10 years old; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Reid was called into the Service in World War I before the Armistice was signed; and

WHEREAS, in 1923 Dr. Reid began his pre-med training at Pacific Union College in St. Helena; and

WHEREAS, in 1927 Dr. Reid had completed 2 years of formal medical training at College of Medical Evangelists, which is now Loma Linda Hospital; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Reid completed his final 2 years of formal medical training at White Memorial Hospital in Los Angeles; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Reid married Ms. Grace Nelson, the youngest faculty member of the Pacific Union College on July 23, 1923, and had one son, Bruce Reid; and

WHEREAS, in 1931 Dr. Reid entered his internship at Santa Fe Coast Line Hospital in Los Angeles and was paid \$25 per month; and

WHEREAS, in July 1932 Dr. Reid passed the State Board Medical Exam and became Dr. Robert Bruce Reid, M.D.; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Reid began his practice in San Jacinto, then later moved to Brawley and on to Oceanside. In 1938 he came to Perris; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Reid was known as an ethical, dedicated and friendly doctor and served the Perris community with unselfish devotion for 49 years. He began with a small office on "D" Street. In 1940 he moved to his residence on 6th and "C" Street. In 1942 he moved into his office at 525 "D" Street until he retired in April 1987; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Reid passed away in July 1987 at the age of 88; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Reid was a true country doctor who made house calls for decades even after other doctors bypassed that tradition, and took only what people could pay him, even vegetables and chickens, always putting his patients needs first; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Reid was one of the true assets of Perris for 49 years, and everyone in town knew him as a trusted and dedicated man who went way beyond his duty to help people; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Reid's wife, Grace, was always at his side as his dedicated nurse and took good care of his patients until she passed away in 1984; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Reid was honored and recognized by his beloved fellow citizens in March 1963 and again in 1987 for his decades of humanitarian service to the Perris Valley; and

WHEREAS, the new Riverside County Health Clinic will be located at the corner of San Jacinto and Perris Boulevard in the City of Perris;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Perris that the City of Perris requests the County of Riverside name the Riverside County Health Clinic the "Dr. Robert Bruce Reid Health Clinic," in honor of Dr. Reid.

ADOPTED, SIGNED and APPROVED this 13th day of June, 2006

Mayor, Daryl R. Busch

ATTEST:

City Clerk, Judy L. Haughney

RESOLUTION NUMBER 3673

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) § CITY OF PERRIS)

I, Judy L. Haughney, CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, CALIFORNIA, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution Number 3673 was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City of Perris at a regular meeting thereof held the 13th day of June, 2006, and that it was so adopted by the following called vote:

AYES:Yarbrough, Landers, Motte, Rogers, BuschNOES:ABSENT:ABSTAIN:ABSTAIN:

City Clerk, Judy L. Haughney